CenturyTel (NYSE: CTL) is a leading provider of communications, high speed Internet and entertainment services in small-to-

mid-size cities through our broadband and fiber transport networks. Included in the S&P 500 Index, CenturyTel delivers advanced
communications with a personal touch to customers in 25 states. Visit us at www.centurytel.com.

__________________________________________

CenturyTel, Inc.

  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
  THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

  (UNAUDITED)

Three months ended December 31,

2006
Three months ended December 31,

2005

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
In thousands, except per share
amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES
Voice*   $ 211,385   211,385   220,207   220,207   (4.0 %)   (4.0 %)
Network access   211,819   211,819   232,570   232,570   (8.9 %)   (8.9 %)
Data   92,337   92,337   80,904   80,904   14.1 %   14.1 %
Fiber transport and CLEC   39,770   39,770   37,214   37,214   6.9 %   6.9 %
Other   52,384   52,384   49,577   49,577   5.7 %   5.7 %

   607,695   -   607,695   620,472   -   620,472   (2.1 %)   (2.1 %)

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of services and products   223,132   223,132   212,339   212,339   5.1 %   5.1 %
Selling, general and
administrative   84,524   84,524   99,936   99,936   (15.4 %)   (15.4 %)
Depreciation and amortization   126,360   126,360   135,778   135,778   (6.9 %)   (6.9 %)

   434,016   -   434,016   448,053   -   448,053   (3.1 %)   (3.1 %)

OPERATING INCOME   173,679   -   173,679   172,419   -   172,419   0.7 %   0.7 %

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense   (47,375 )   (47,375 )   (49,625 )   (49,625 )   (4.5 %)   (4.5 %)
Other income (expense)   (9,306 )   (11,715 )   (1 )   2,409   1,320   (6,250 )   (3 )   7,570   (805.0 %)   (68.2 %)
Income tax expense   (44,765 )   4,499   (2 )   (49,264 )   (45,780 )   2,400   (4 )   (48,180 )   (2.2 %)   2.2 %

NET INCOME  $ 72,233   (7,216 )   79,449   78,334   (3,850 )   82,184   (7.8 %)   (3.3 %)

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 0.63   (0.06 )   0.70   0.60   (0.03 )   0.63   5.0 %   11.1 %
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 0.62   (0.06 )   0.68   0.59   (0.03 )   0.61   5.1 %   11.5 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic   113,629   113,629   130,730   130,730   (13.1 %)   (13.1 %)
Diluted   118,874   118,874   135,917   135,917   (12.5 %)   (12.5 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE $ 0.0625   0.0625   0.0600   0.0600   4.2 %   4.2 %

NONRECURRING ITEMS
(1) - Impairment of nonoperating
investments.
(2) - Tax effect of Item (1).
(3) - Impairment of nonoperating
investment.
(4) - Tax effect of Item (3).

* Revenues previously reported as "Local service" and "Long distance" have been combined into this

"Voice" category for all periods presented.

  CenturyTel, Inc .
  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005
  (UNAUDITED)

   Twelve months ended December 31,
2006

Twelve months ended December
31, 2005

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring

In thousands, except per share amounts
reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES
Voice*   $ 860,741   860,741   892,272   892,272   (3.5 %)   (3.5 %)
Network access   878,702   1,688   (1 )   877,014   959,838   959,838   (8.5 %)   (8.6 %)
Data   351,495   275   (1 )   351,220   318,770   318,770   10.3 %   10.2 %
Fiber transport and CLEC   149,088   149,088   115,454   115,454   29.1 %   29.1 %
Other   207,704   207,704   192,918   192,918   7.7 %   7.7 %

   2,447,730   1,963   2,445,767   2,479,252   -   2,479,252   (1.3 %)   (1.4 %)

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of services and products   888,414   8,585   (1 )   879,829   821,929   5,853   (4 )   816,076   8.1 %   7.8 %
Selling, general and administrative   370,272   845   (1 )   369,427   388,989   388,989   (4.8 %)   (5.0 %)
Depreciation and amortization   523,506   523,506   531,931   531,931   (1.6 %)   (1.6 %)

   1,782,192   9,430   1,772,762   1,742,849   5,853   1,736,996   2.3 %   2.1 %

OPERATING INCOME   665,538   (7,467 )   673,005   736,403   (5,853 )   742,256   (9.6 %)   (9.3 %)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest expense   (195,957 )   (195,957 )   (201,801 )   (1,196 )   (5 )   (200,605 )   (2.9 %)   (2.3 %)
Other income (expense)   121,568   106,934   (2 )   14,634   3,168   (14,253 )   (6 )   17,421   3,737.4 %   (16.0 %)
Income tax expense   (221,122 )   (32,477 )   (3 )   (188,645 )   (203,291 )   9,511   (7 )   (212,802 )   8.8 %   (11.4 %)

NET INCOME   $ 370,027   66,990   303,037   334,479   (11,791 )   346,270   10.6 %   (12.5 %)

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 3.17   0.57   2.59   2.55   (0.09 )   2.64   24.3 %   (1.9 %)
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 3.07   0.55   2.52   2.49   (0.09 )   2.58   23.3 %   (2.3 %)

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   116,671   116,671   130,841   130,841   (10.8 %)   (10.8 %)
Diluted   122,229   122,229   136,087   136,087   (10.2 %)   (10.2 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.25   0.25   0.24   0.24   4.2 %   4.2 %

NONRECURRING ITEMS
  (1) - Severance and related costs due to workforce reduction, including revenue effect.
  (2) - Includes (i) gains of $117.8 million recorded upon redemption of Rural Telephone Bank stock and $.9 million recorded upon sale of Arizona
properties, net of  (ii) $11.7 million